COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

WILLIAM HENSON LEACH
COMPLAINANT
V. CASE NO. 93-481

HARRISON COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION

DEFENDANT
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On Decembeyr 27, 1993, William Henson Leach ("Leach") filled a
complaint against Harrison County Rural Electric Cooporativo
Corporation ("Harrison RECC") alleging he had baeen improporly
billed for electric service. By Order of Januwary 2%, 1994, the
Commisslon directed Harrison RECC to elther matinfy tho matter
pregsented in the complaint or file alwritten angwer within 10 dayo
of the date of the Order. On February 2, 1994, Harrison RECC filed
an anewer denying any impropriety in 1its billing of Leach. A
hearing was held on the complaint before the Commlaoeion on
September 28, 1994, At the hearing Leach appearcd on his own
behalf and Harrigon RECC was represented by counscl.

EINRINGS OF FACT

Harrison RECC 18 a Rural Electric Cooperative that owns,
contrels, and operates facilities used in the distributicn of
electricity to the public for compensation, Its principal officen

are in Cynthiana, Kentucky, Leach resides at RR §#2, Berry,



Kentucky, and in a customer of Harrison RBCC. e tivat became a
cuatomey of Harviason RECC at hia premgent address it Januavy 1904,

On July 5, 1993, Leach mubmitted a metoer readityg of 14444, On
August 3, 1993, he contacted Harrdaon RECC regavding the meter’s
alleged failure to regiater hig usage, When Havvioon RIKCC vead the
meter, 1t racorded a rending of 03662, "The differencve bintween the
customer reading and the utility reading of the metar ia 89,213
kWh. {After the moteor reaches 393999, it rells over to 80000 and
astartn again.) Becauso of the extremely lavge usage, Havriason RECCO
removed the meter and it was tested by Harrlaon RECC and by the
Commisaion’s meter perponncl. Commispion Staff filed a voport
concerning the meter. All tonts showed the motor waas performing to
standards. Harripon RECC notified Lieach of the wmeter testiug
resulte. On September 1, 1993, Hatrrigonh RECC retdered a bill for
$6,003.27 to Leach for underbilled npervice fyrom Docvombeor 1990 to
August 1993, a period of 29 montha.

The utility alleged that the Complainant misrecad hias moter for
almost three years, i.e. from Decembor 1990, whon it was last read
by the utility, to August 1993 when the utillty read the meter
after the Complainant notified it of the metar’'s fallure to record
electric usage.

A review of Leach’'s monthly meter readings prior to Decembar
1990 and subsequent to August 1993 show that hip wintor and sumner
conpumption typically ranged from 2000 kWh to 3500 kWh. Howaver,
between December 1390 and August 1393, his reportod consumptlon

typically ranged from 400 to 500 kWh.
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The Staff Report, which is part of the recorxd, contends that
the utility has viclated sectionas of the Commission’s regulations.
807 KAR 5:006, Section 6(5}, requires each utility using customer-
read meter information to read each meter on its system at least
once during the calendar year. Harrison RECC did not read Leach's
meter for a pericd of three years. 807 KAR $:006, Section 10{3),
requires each utility to monitor each customer's usage at least
annually to draw the utility’s attention to unusual deviations in
the customer's usage. Harrison RECC has procedureas to identify
unuaually high or low readings. These procedures did not catch the
drastic drop in usage reported by Leach from November 1950 to
Septembsr 1993, )

For the Commiseion to find that Leach does not owe the amount
in question, it must either conclude that Leach read the meter
accurately and that his usage was very low or conclude that the
meter functioned improperly and the 89,000 kWh measured by it was
not used. Based on his historic usage, it is unlikely that usage
waa ag low as reported by Leach. Also, a thorough examination of
the actual meter failed to disclose any malfunction.

For the Commission to find in favor of Harrison RECC, it must
be shown that Leach misread the meter and falled to report
approximately 89,000 kWh of usage over the 29-month pericd or it
muat conclude that 89,000 kWh were actually used in one month.
Becauge naither Leach’'s nor Harrison RECC’'s clrcultry could handle
the extreme kWh in question, it is not possible that this amount of

electricity was used in one month. Detailed testing showing
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Leach’s meter to be accurate is the most compelling evidence before
the Commission.
CONCLUSIONS  QF LAKW
Harrison RECC is a utility subject to the regulation of this
Commission. As a public utility it is required by KRS 278.160(2)
to charge uniform rates for its servicea, The statute states in

pertinent part:

No utility shall charge, demand, collect or recelve from
any person a greater or less compensation for any service
randeraed or to be rendered than that prescribed in its
filed schedules, and no person shall receive any service
from any utility for a compensation greater or less than
that prescribed in such schedules,

Co,, 265 U.S. 59 (1924), freight rates were fixed by law in filed
tariffe. No contract of a carrier could reduce the amount legally
payable, or releage from liability a shipper who had assumed an
obligation to pay the charges. "Nor could any act or omission of
the carrier (except the running of the Statute of Limitations)
estop or preclude it from enforcing payment of the full amount by
a person liable therefor." Loulsville & Nashville Railroad, 265
U.8. at 65. The situation is the same here. Leach cannot be
released from liability. By using the services of Harrison, Leach
asoumed an obligation to pay for those services. By providing
services to Leach, Harrison is obligated to enforce payment for
those services. Therefore, the complaint should be dismissed and
Harrison RECC directed to establish a payment plan in accordance
with the Commigsion’s regulations and its published tariff that
will allow Leach a reasonable length of time to pay his bill.
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The Court of Appeals of Kentucky in Boone County Sand and
Gravel Company, Inc, v. Owen County Ruxal Electric Cooperative
Corperation, Ky.App., 779 S.W.2d 224 (1989), upheld a judgement of
the Boone Circuit Court which had determined that the defense of
equitable estoppel will not bar a utility from collecting for all
electricity consumed. In reaching its decigion, the circuit court
followed the weight of authority f£from other jurisdictions, which
held that statutes which require that public utilities adhere
rigidly to rate schedules approved by the public service commission
preclude a customer from interpesing the defense of equitable
estoppel in an action by a utility to collect the balance of
charges negligently omitted in earlier billings. Memphis Light,

burndale 1 g , 705 S.W.24d 652

{Tenn.1986); Chesapeake & Potoma¢c Telephopne Co. of Virginia v,

Bleg, 243 S.E.2d 473 {(Va. 1%78}; Haverhill Gas Co. v. Findlen, 258
N.E.2d 294 (Mass. 1970}; H i W i c v

Tanning & Manufacturing Co., 83 N.W.2d 147 (Wis. 1957); Corporaticn

[ - v W i , 385 So.2d 124

(Fla.App.1980) .

The decigion is in accord with Norman v, Pub, Util Com., of
Ohio, 406 N.E.2d 492 (OChio 1980} where the QOhio Supreme Court held
that abgent statutory authority the commigsion cannot 1limit a
utility‘’s practice of backbilling to one year. While KRS 278,225
egtablishes a two year limit on backbilling, it is not applicable

Lo this case as it did not become effective until July 15, 1994.



While the Commission is loath to see an individual burdened
with a utility bill the magnitude of Leach’a, there is no legal
alternative, The facts of the case sghow that Leach is being
charged an amount which reflects his actual electricity usage for
a 29-month perilod. It 4is unfortunate that the underbilling
occurred, but it must be corrected. KRS 278.160(2) requires a
utility to charge uniform rates and prohibits a person from
recelving service from a utility for less compensation than that
prescribed in its schedules. To allow Leach to aveid paying for
the electricity he consumed would violate this statute,

In the future, customers such as Leach will be protected by
KRS 278,225, Regrettably, that statute cannot be applied
retroactively. The Commisaion hopes that the payment plan
established by Harrison will not place an undue burden on Leach and
that such unfortunate incidents will be avocided in the future,

IT 18 THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. The complaint of William Henson Leach against Harrison
RECC be and is hereby dismissed.

2. Within 20 days of the date of this Order, Harrison RECC
phall establish and fille with the Commission a payment plan in
accordance with the Commisgion’s regulatiens and its published
tariff which will allow Leach to pay the acccunt,

3. Harrison RECC shall read Leach’s meter at least once per
year.

4, A proceeding shall be established to require Harrison

RECC to show cause why it should not be penalized under KRS 278.990
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for failure to comply with 807 KAR $:006, Section 6(5) and 807 KAR
5:006, Section 10(3).

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 31st day of March, 1995,

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

o 7 /diz-/
Vice Chalrman

Commi?sioner

Chairman

ATTEST:

T e MAO,

xecutive Director




